

**IN THE COURT OF SH. DINESH BHATT
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE-CUM-SPECIAL
JUDGE (PC ACT) CBI ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI**

Misc. DJ ASJ - 223/26
Sukh Mohinder Singh Sandhu Vs. CBI
RC No. 2(S)/1994-SIU.V/SIC-II
U/s 120 IPC r/w 342, 343,364 IPC
P.S. CBI/SPC/SIC.II/New Delhi

09.03.2026

Present: Sh. Nikhil Beniwal, Sh. Pulkit Duhan and Sh.
Gyanendra Casshyap, Ld. Counsels for petitioner.

Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Complainant Ashish Kumar also present in person
alongwith Dr. Shelly Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
complainant.

This is a transfer petition u/s 448 of BNSS, 2023 (u/s 408
Cr.P.C.) for transfer of the sessions case no. 02/2019 tiled as CBI
Vs. Sumedh Singh Saini & Ors. from the court of Sh. Arun
Sukhija, Ld. Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-20, RACC, Delhi to any
other court.

Ld. Counsel for the complainant has also vakalatnama
alongwith reply. Be taken on record.

Copy of the reply is supplied to the petitioner.

Comments in closed envelope be also called from the Ld.
Special Judge.

put up on **14.03.2026** for consideration of the petition.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/09.03.2026